Pneumatic ISO Cylinders
aerospace
climate control
electromechanical
filtration
fluid & gas handling
hydraulics
pneumatics

Cyl. bore/	 Stroke	  Piston			       	Max theoretical force in N (bar)
pist. rod mm		  cm 3	 1,0	 2,0	 3,0	 4,0	 5,0	 6,0	 7,0	 8,0	 9,0	 10,0
160/40	 +	 201,0	 2010	 4019	 6029	 8038	 10048	 12058	 14067	 16077	 18086	 20096
	 -	 188,4	 1884	 3768	 5652	 7536	 9420	 11304	 13188	 15072	 16956	 18840
200/50	 +	 314,2	 3142	 6283	 9425	 12566	 15708	 18850	 21991	 25133	 28274	 31416
	 -	 294,5	 2945	 5891	 8836	 11781	 14727	 17672	 20617	 23562	 26508	 29453
250/50	 +	 490,9	 4909	 9818	 14726	 19635	 24544	 29453	 34362	 39270	 44179	 49088
	 -	 471,3	 4713	 9425	 14138	 18850	 23563	 28275	 32988	 37700	 42413	 47125
320/63	 +	 804,25	 8043	 16085	 24128	 32170	 40213	 48255	 56298	 64340	 72383	 80425
	 -	 773,1	 7731	 15462	 23192	 30923	 38654	 46385	 54116	 61846	 69577	 77308
Cylinder forces, double acting variants
Main data: P1D-T
Cylinder	     Cylinder	   Piston rod	 Piston rod 	 Cushioning	 Consumption2)	 Connection
designation	 bore	 area	 dia.	 area	 thread	 length	 litre	 thread
	 mm	 cm3	 mm	 cm3		  mm
P1D-T160••-XXXX	 160	 201,0	 40	 12,6	 M36x2	 52	 2,815	 G3/4
P1D-T200••-XXXX	 200	 314,2	 50	 19,6	 M36x2	 52	 4,398	 G3/4
P1D-T250••-XXXX	 250	 490,9	 50	 19,6	 M42x2	 52	 6,872	 G1
P1D-T320••-XXXX	 320	 804,3	 63	 31,2	 M48x2	 50	 11,259	 G1
Note!
Select a theoretical force 50-100%
larger than the force required
+	 = 	Outward stroke

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10	 11	 12	 13	 14	 15
	 P	1	D 	–	T	1	6	0	M	S	–	0	5	0	 0
Order Key Code
15-digit order code
6-7-8
Stroke (mm) e.g. 0100 = 100 mm
Optional stroke lengths up to 2000 mm.
Standard strokes see table below.
12-13-14-15
Cylinder type
-	 Standard with cushioning
	 and magnetic piston
F	 Standard with cushioning
	 without magnet piston
4
Function
M	 Standard scraper
Q	 Metallic scraper
V	 FPM scraper
F	 Thru rod, standard scraper
R	 Thru rod, metallic scraper
B	 Thru rod, FPM scraper
9
10
  ATEX Version e.g.
	  P1D-T160MS-0500-EX
	 -EX	  According to ATEX
II 2GD c T4 120 °C
Cylinder
bore mm
160
200
250
320
Further options available, please consult Sales Office for advice.
Standard strokes
Standard strokes for all P1D-T cylinders comply with ISO 4393.
Special strokes up to 2000 mm.
Order no	 Cylinder bore	     	 = Standard stroke (mm)				   = Stroke to special order
XXXX = Stroke	 (mm)		  50	 80	 100	 125	 160	 200	 250	  320	 400	 500	 800	 1000
P1D-T
P1D-T160MS-XXXX	 160
P1D-T200MS-XXXX	 200
P1D-T250MS-XXXX	 250
P1D-T320MS-XXXX	 320
	 Cylinder trunnion
	Shaft	 Shaft
	 90O	 inline
	 D	 6	 Cylinder trunnion in centre position
	 G	 7	 Cylinder trunnion (XV measure in pos 18-20)
	 16	 17	 18	 19	 20
	 N	D	N	N	N
20-digit order code
17-18-19-20
16-17-18
  Piston rod		  Seals
  Material
	 S	 T	 C	 Standard -20OC to +80OC.
			   	 High temperature version
	 F	 V	 G	 -10OC to +140OC.
				    No magnetic function
S

(3)	 Not available on bores Ø160 - 250mm.
8
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
PDE2667TCUK
P1D-T Pneumatic ISO Cylinders - Ø160 - Ø320 mm
•	 Bore sizes Ø160 - Ø320mm
•	 Stroke lengths 10mm - 2000mm
•	 Magnetic piston as standard
•	 Adjustable cushioning as standard
•	 High temperature versions
•	 ATEX version
•	 Special versions on request
P1D-T - Double acting
Stroke mm	 Order code
50 	 P1D-T160MS-0050
80 	 P1D-T160MS-0080
100 	 P1D-T160MS-0100
125 	 P1D-T160MS-0125
160 	 P1D-T160MS-0160
200	 P1D-T160MS-0200
250 	 P1D-T160MS-0250
320 	 P1D-T160MS-0320
400 	 P1D-T160MS-0400
500 	 P1D-T160MS-0500
800 	 P1D-T160MS-0800
1000 	 P1D-T160MS-1000
Ø160mm
The cylinders are supplied complete with a
zinc plated steel piston rod nut.
Stroke mm	 Order code
50 	 P1D-T200MS-0050
80 	 P1D-T200MS-0080
100 	 P1D-T200MS-0100
125 	 P1D-T200MS-0125
160 	 P1D-T200MS-0160
200	 P1D-T200MS-0200
250 	 P1D-T200MS-0250
320 	 P1D-T200MS-0320
400 	 P1D-T200MS-0400
500 	 P1D-T200MS-0500
800 	 P1D-T200MS-0800
1000 	 P1D-T200MS-1000
Ø200mm
Stroke mm	 Order code
50 	 P1D-T250MS-0050
80 	 P1D-T250MS-0080
100 	 P1D-T250MS-0100
125 	 P1D-T250MS-0125
160 	 P1D-T250MS-0160
200	 P1D-T250MS-0200
250 	 P1D-T250MS-0250
320 	 P1D-T250MS-0320
400 	 P1D-T250MS-0400
500 	 P1D-T250MS-0500
800 	 P1D-T250MS-0800
1000 	 P1D-T250MS-1000
Ø250mm
Stroke mm	 Order code
50 	 P1D-T320MS-0050
80 	 P1D-T320MS-0080
100 	 P1D-T320MS-0100
125 	 P1D-T320MS-0125
160 	 P1D-T320MS-0160
200	 P1D-T320MS-0200
250 	 P1D-T320MS-0250
320 	 P1D-T320MS-0320
400 	 P1D-T320MS-0400
500 	 P1D-T320MS-0500
800 	 P1D-T320MS-0800
1000 	 P1D-T320MS-1000
Ø320mm
Double acting with stainless steel piston rod
9
Parker Hannifin Corporation

Cylinder mountings
According to ISO MF1/MF2, VDMA 24 562, AFNOR
Cyl. Ø	 E	 R	 W	 ØFB	 MF	 TF	 UF	 ZF	 Weight	 Order code
mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 kg
  160	 180	 115	 60	 18	 20	 230	 275	 280	 7.2		  PD23410
  200	 220	 135	 70	 22	 25	 270	 315	 300	 12.2		 PD24924
  250	 280	 165	 80	 26	 25	 330	 380	 330	 19.2		 PD25761
  320	 353	 200	 90	 33	 30	 400	 475	 370	 38.0		 KL9140
SA+Stroke
XA+Stroke
Foot bracket MS1	 Intended for fixed mounting of cylinder. Foot bracket can
be fitted to front and rear end covers of cylinder.
Materials
Foot bracket: Passivated steel
Mounting screws acc. to DIN 912: Zinc-plated steel 8.8
Supplied in pairs with mounting screws for attachment to
cylinder.
Pivot bracket with	 Intended for flexible mounting of cylinder.
rigid bearing	 The pivot bracket can be combined with
	 clevis bracket MP2.
	 Bracket includes pin and circlips DIN 471
Materials
Pivot bracket:	 Ø 160-200: cast aluminium
		  Ø 250-320: cast steel
According to ISO MS1, VDMA 24 562, AFNOR
Cyl. Ø	 A2	 E	 G1	 AB	 AH	 AT	 AU	 SA	 TR	 XA	 Weight	 Order code
mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 + stroke		  + stroke	 kg
  160	 80	 180	 205	 18	 115	 8	 60	 300	 115	 320	 3.8	 PD22027
  200	 100	 220	 245	 22	 135	 9	 70	 320	 135	 345	 5.0	 PD24792
  250	 110	 280	 305	 26	 165	 10	 75	 350	 165	 380	 9.7	 PD25758
  320	 130	 353	 370	 35	 200	 23	 85	 390	 200	 425	 17.0	 KL9139
According to CETOP RP 107 P, VDMA 24 562, AFNOR
Cyl. Ø	 Ød2	 l3	 l5	 G1	 G2	 G3	 H6	 K1	 K2	 R1	 ØS5	 CA	 EM	 Weight	 Order code
mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 kg
  160	 20	 36	 4.0	 97	 88	 126	 25	 118	 156	 31.5	 14.0	 115	 90	 6.5	 P1C-4SMDB
  200	 26	 40	 4.0	 105	 90	 130	 30	 122	 162	 31.5	 18.0	 135	 90	 8.0	 P1C-4TMDB
  250	 33	 45	 4.5	 128	 110	 160	 35	 150	 200	 40	 22.0	 165	 110	 13.5	 P1C-4UMDC
  320	 40	 55	 4.5	 150	 122	 186	 40	 170	 234	 45	 26.0	 200	 120	 21.9	 P1C-4VMDC
ZF + Stroke
Flange MF1/MF2	 Intended for fixed mounting of cylinder. Flange
can be fitted to front or rear end cover of
cylinder.
Materials
Flange: Passivated steel
Mounting screws acc. to DIN 6912:
Zinc-plated steel 8.8
Supplied complete with mounting screws for
attachment to cylinder.
Mountings
11
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
PDE2667TCUK
P1D-T Pneumatic ISO Cylinders - Ø160 - Ø320 mm
XD+Stroke
XN+Stroke
Clevis bracket MP2	 Intended for flexible mounting of cylinder.
Clevis bracket MP2 can be combined with
clevis bracket MP4.
Materials
Clevis bracket: Cast aluminium
Pin: Hardened steel
Circlips according to DIN 471:  Spring steel
Mounting screws acc. to DIN 912:
Zinc-plated steel 8.8
Supplied complete with mounting screws for
attachment to cylinder
According to VDMA 24 562, AFNOR
Cyl. Ø	 H4	 H7	 H8	 Ø CXH7	 DL	 EX	 MS	 XN	 Weight	 Order code
mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 mm	 + stroke	 kg
  160	 35	 28.5	 20	 30	 55	 37	 48	 315	 2.6	 PD23850
  200	 36	 33	 24	 35	 60	 43	 47	 335	 11.3	 PD25766
  250	 42	 39	 28	 40	 70	 49	 53	 375	 19.0	 PD25760

of the cable is removed. The connectors are available for M8 and M12 screw
connectors and meet protection class IP 65.
Connector				    Weight	 Order code
				    kg
M8 screw connector				   0,017	 P8CS0803J
M12 screw connector			   0,022	 P8CS1204J
Connecting cables with one connector
The cables have an integral snap-in female connector.
Description				    Weight	 Order code
				    kg
Sensor mounting for P1D-T 160 - 320mm			  0,040	 PD48956
Sensor mounting
17
Seal Kits
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Pneumatic Division - Europe
PDE2667TCUK
P1D-T Pneumatic ISO Cylinders - Ø160 - Ø320 mm
	 Standard	 4g tube	 KL8220
	 High temperature	 4g tube	 KL8220
Grease for P1D-TP1D-T Seal Kits
	 Cyl.bore	 Standard	 High Temp.
	 mm
	 160	 PD23013	 PD26995
	 200	 PD25006	 PD27427
	 250	 PD25872	 PD27976
	 320	 PY00031	 KL7325
Seal kit for bores Ø160 - Ø250 mm
Cyl.-dia	 Plastic
	 piston
	 T1	 NV	 T2	 NV
    mm	 Nm	 mm	 Nm	 mm
 	 160	   100	 30	 85	 27
	 200	 100	 30	 95	 27
	 250	 120	 36	 140	 41
P1D-T Seal Kits
Complete seal kits consisting of:
Piston complete
Cushioning seals
Piston rod bearing
Scraper ring
Piston rod seal
O-rings
Material specification, see page 5
P1D-T Optional cylinder versions
	 Cyl.bore	 Through rod
	 mm	 Standard temperature
	 160	 P1D-6SRNF
	 200	 P1D-6TRNF
	 250	 P1D-6URNF
	 320	 P1D-6VRNF
T1
T2
=	 Included in seal kit	 =	 Lubricated with grease
=	 Socket head 	 =	 Locking fluid